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Mr. A. B. Shah was promoted in the middle part of 1980. Six months are not complete.

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: During the pendency of the inquiry also we do not promote officers normally.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Time was taken out. As regards the assessment . of punishment, it was Bernard shaw who said that the punishing officer should first be sent to jail so that he can see what the punishment is like.

SHRI SHIV SHANKAR: Does 'it equally apply to Judges also?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He said about Judges, not about Members of Parliament.

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: So far as his case is concerned, he was promoted in October 1980, not within six months.

*286. [The questioners (Shri Shrikant Verma and Dr. Lokesh Chandra) were absent. For answer vide col.
37'—39 infra.]

Liberalization of divorce law

*287. SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA JHA:
Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Central Government are considering to enact a law for the liberalization of divorce;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof; and
(c) what is the total number of divorces which took place under the present Marriage Act within the last two years in the country and in the big cities of Delhi, Bombay, Calcutta and Madras?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI SHIV
SHANKAR): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Law Commission of India has forwarded to the Government in April, 1978, its 71st Report on the question whether irretrievable breakdown should be introduced as a ground of divorce into the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955. The Report was laid on the Table of the Rajya Sabha on 11th May,
1978.

The Commission has recommended insertion of a new Section 13(c) in the Hindu Marriage Act, under which a petition for a dissolution of a marriage by a decree ol divorce may be presented to the Court by either party to a marriage on the ground that the marriage has broken down irretrievably.
However, the Court will not hold the marriage to have broken down, irretrievably unless it is satisfied that the parties to the marriage have lived apart for a continuous period of atleast 3 years immediately preceding the presentation of the Petition.

SHRI S. W. DHABE: The hon. Minister should have laid it on the Table of House.—a long statement.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: He is ending it..

SHRI SHIV SHANKAR: It is not a very long statement.

SHRI S. W. DHABE: It is a very long statement.

SHRI SHIV SHANKAR: You do not have the patience to hear. As I said, the 1971
Report was laid on the Table of the Rajya Sabha way back in 1978. My friend is saying that it should be laid now.

The Commission has also recommended that if the wife is the respondent, a decree for divorce on the ground of irretrievable breakdown of marriage shall be refused or the proceedings stayed, if the court, on a consideration of all the . circumstances, comes to the conclusion that the dissolution of marriage would result in grave financial hardship to the wife. Certain provisions may have also been made to safeguard the interests of
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SHRIMATI SUSHILA SHANKAR

ADIVAREKAR: I would like to know from the hon. Minister, as there is a likelihood of liberalising the divorce laws and amending them, whether the grounds and the reasons that have been given for taking divorce, are going to be expanded and whether their orbit is going to be extended by including other reasons also as grounds for divorce and secondly whether the divorce in case of foreign marriages that have taken place, will be legalisad under our laws.

SHRI SHIV SHANKAR: Sir, the hon.
Member asked whether the grounds under liberalisation would be expanded or extended.
Perhaps, the intention is that the divorce could be easier. Already provision exists; Section 13 in the Hindu Marriage act and also in the Special Marriage Act with regard to cruelty etc. is already there. So far as the 71st Report of the Law Commission is concerned, that was concerned with reference to the irretrievable breakdown of the marriage and if that was for a tenure of 3 years, it suggested that this should be a ground on

the basis of which divorce could be granted.
We are' working on that. So far as the request of the hon. Member is concerned as to whether we are expanding the grounds to include some more—unless she clearly says that these are the grounds on which divorce could be sought—it would be very difficult to consider it. So far as the law is concerned, in my submission, the law takes care of it but if there are any specific suggestions other than what have already been said, they can be considered. So far as the marriages performed in foreign countries and then the question of their divorce here is concerned, it is the personal law that governs so far as our country is concerned. Suppose, a particular person has married under a different law altogether, then it would be very difficult. So far as we are concerned, if he is a critizen of our country, he will come within the ambit of the law that prevails in the country. Suppose, if a particular person has married under a wholly different law which does not reign in this country and suppose, that person comes and settles here, and if the personal law has to prevail notwithstanding that, I think it is a matter that has got to be gone into slightly .in detail whether it would really apply or not.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mrs. Habibuilah.
Ladies first.

SHRI SHIV  SHANKAR:    Is it only for
this question?

SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABIBULLAH: I
would like everybody to listen to this. It is a very important question I would like to ask the hon. Minister, if there is a complaint from a woman about demand for dowry, either before or after marriage—if it was a demand before and it continues after marriage, because then they start burning before the Government can do anything further—whether this, matter has a legal ground for divorce because this is a very serious matter and, therefore, I would like to know whether this could be treated as a very positive ground for divorce.
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SHRI SHIV SHANKAR: It is really a suggestion which is worth considering. I shall go deeper into it as to what the implications will be. I quite appreciate the suggestion that has come from the hon. Member.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Sir, the question was about the law for the liberalisation of divorce and information was sought as to how many cases were there of divorce in different courts. The answer given relates to Hindu Marriage Act. Since the answer confines itself to the Hindu Society is it the Minister's case that unhappy marriages exist only in the Hindu society and all others are free from this unfortunate feature of development? But if there are cases of unhappy marriages in other societies also, is the Government thinking, or will the Government at any time think, in terms of having a common civil code at least in this respect so that all citizens of this country are equal and the same before law?

SHRI SHIV SHANKAR: Sir, the questioner has directed attention only with reference to the Hindu Marriage Act perhaps because the problems under the Hindu Marriage Act seem to be more paramount, more coming on the surface. So that is why the answer has been given keeping in mind this Act itself.

Dr. BHAI MAHAVIR: The question does not restrict.

SHRI SHIV SHANKAR: Taking advantage of the Seventy-first Report of the Law Commission, a similar ami ment is under consideration, so far as the Government of India is concerned, to make it a ground for divorce, if it is a case of irretrievable breakdown of trie marriage, even under the Special Marriage Act. Now, my friend has referred about a common civil code and other communities.    Sir, very few cases—to
my knowledge, I must    say, negligible
cases—have come to light with reference to other communities. Now, so far as a common civil code is concerned> we have got to appreciate the personal sentiments and the religi-

j ous sentiments of the various minorities who are in this country. Unless they themselves come forth with a request that there should be a change and the society is in a position to accept it, it is difficult for us to bring in a common civil code at this stage.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

Setting up of Doordarshan relay centre of Calcutta

*288 SHRI    AHMAD        HOSSAIN
MONDAL:

SHRI   PRASENJIT  BAR-MAN:t
Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND

BROADCASTING be pleased to state;

(a) whether there is.any proposal under Government's consideration to set up a relay centre of Calcutta Doordarshan in North
Bengal;

(b) whether Government have received any representation for the setting up of a Doordarshan Centre at Cooch Behar in North Bengal;  and

(c) if so, what action Government propose to take in the matter?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (MISS KUMUDBEN M.
JOSHI): (a) to (c) Setting up of T.V. Relay Centres at Asansol and Murshidabad in West Bengal are approved projects of the Sixth Plan
(1978—83).

There is no proposal at present to set up a T.V. Centre at Cooch Behar
due to constraints in resources.

SHRI PRASENJIT BARMAN: Sir, we are glad to know that there is a proposal to set up two relay centres of Calcutta Doordarshan in Asansol and Murshidabad. But Bangladesh
TV is very popular in the North Bengal region. So, may I know from the fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Prasenjit Barman.

